Kemphaus, Esther Hoffman 1915 - 2003

Kentucky Post (Internet) - April 19, 2003

Esther Hoffman Kemphaus, 87, of Fort Wright, died at 1:05 a.m. Wednesday at St. Elizabeth Hospice Unit, Covington. She was a homemaker and a member of St. Agnes Church in Fort Wright. She was a member of the St. Agnes Perpetual Adoration Society and was a volunteer with St. Elizabeth Medical Centers.

Her husband, Bernard J. Kemphaus, died in 2001.

Survivors include daughters, Sandra Konerman of Alexandria and Sharon Cottingham of Fort Wright; sons, Jim Kemphaus of Fort Wright and Gary Kemphaus of Amsterdam, Holland; sisters, Rose Hoffman of Fort Thomas and Virginia Hoffman of Park Hills; 13 grandchildren and nine great-grandchildren.

Mass of Christian burial will be at 11:30 a.m. Tuesday at St. Agnes Church, Fort Wright. Visitation will be from 5 to 8 p.m. Monday at Middendorf-Bullock Funeral Home, Covington. Burial will be in Mother of God Cemetery, Fort Wright. Memorials are suggested to Diocesan Catholic Children's Home, 75 Orphanage Road, Fort Mitchell, Ky. 41017; St. Elizabeth Hospice Unit, 401 E. 20th St., Covington, Ky. 41014; or the charity of the donor's choice.